
,/J@PR@)ME 1: i 

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER MAR 1 8 2009 NO. 09-065 

DATE March 1 8 ,  2009 0cMXm 
and Pi+$<A C.D. 10 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: LAFAYETTE PARK - RECREATION CENTER (W.O. #El703 17F) CONTRACT 
NO. 3237 - ESCROW AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY DEPOSITS IN LIEU OF 
RETENTION #276-B 

R. Adams J .  Kolb 

H Fuj~ta F. Mok 

S. Huntley K. Regan 

V. Israel 
*,. shu" * 

Approved Disapproved Withdrawn 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board: 

1. Ratify the action of the Board of Public Works, Bureau of Accounting (BOA) approving and 
executing the attached Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention #276- 
B, as amended, between the City of Los Angeles, acting through the Board of Public Works, 
and Western Alta Construction, Inc., for the Lafayette Park - Recreation Center 
(W.O. #El703 17F) project, Contract No. 3237; 

2. Authorize the Department of Public Works to be the Administrator of the Escrow 
Agreement; and, 

3. Authorize the Chief Accounting Employee to make retention payments to, and to direct the 
release of all amounts from, the Escrow Account, as required by the Escrow Agreement, as 
amended. 

SUMMARY: 

On January 9,2008, the Board awarded Contract No. 323 7 to Western Alta Construction, Inc., for 
the Lafayette Park - Recreation Center (W.O. #El703 17F) (Board Report No. 08-08). The contract 
is funded with $4,205,823 from Proposition K funds, $572,070 from Heart of Los Angeles Youth, 
Inc. (HOLA) Gift Funds, and $1,165,704 from Quimby funds. Proposition K funds are controlled by 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 2 NO. 09-065 

the City Administrative Officer (CAO), with Project Management by the Bureau of Engineering 
(BOE) and accounting by the Board of Public Works, Office of Accounting (BOA). HOLA Gift 
Funds and Quimby funds are fully-controlled and managed by the Department of Recreation and 
Parks (Department). 

In October, 2008, the contractor requested that BOA open an Escrow Agreement for Security 
Deposits in Lieu of Retention (Agreement) for this contract. The contractor returned the completed 
Agreement to BOA on February 19,2009. Such agreements are required to be offered to contractors 
under the provisions of the California Public Contract Code, Section 22300 and provide for 
disbursement of contract retention payments which otherwise would remain with the City. Under 
one Contract Code option, the contractor deposits securities in an escrow account as a substitute for 
retention amounts which thereby allows retention amounts that otherwise would be withheld by the 
City to be paid to the contractor. The other option, requested by Western Alta Construction, Inc., 
provides that retention amounts are to be paid to an escrow account by the City. An agreement 
between the City, an escrow bank and the contractor provides the terms and conditions of this 
arrangement. 

Both the Department of Recreation and Parks and the Department of Public Works routinely issue 
such agreements. For the Department, approval of such agreements by the Board is required. For 
the Department of Public Works, approval of such agreements is delegated by the Board of Public 
Works to its Office of Accounting. 

For contracts awarded by the Board of Public Works, agreements have been executed by the 
Department having funding control, which is typically, but not always, Public Works. For contracts 
awarded by the Board, agreements have been executed by the Board, regardless of the Department 
having funding control. 

When Western Alta Construction, Inc., requested an agreement, the Office of Accounting reasoned 
that since the Proposition K funds provided the majority of the funding for this contract, the 
agreement should be executed by the Department of Public Works. Accordingly, the Agreement 
was executed between Western Alta Construction, Inc., Commerce West Bank, and the Department 
of Public Works. 

In retrospect, this is not consistent with the practice of the Board, whereby it would have executed 
the Agreement since it awarded the contract. Should a similar request from a contractor be made in 
the future, the Board of Public Works, Office of Accounting will refer the contractor to the 
Department of Recreation and Parks for an agreement. 

As mentioned, this Agreement now has been fully executed. In order to avoid rescinding it and 
requiring the contractor to apply again to the City for an agreement from the Department of 
Recreation and Parks, the BOA requests approval from the Board for ratification of the agreement 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 3 NO. 09-065 

already executed for this contract. An amendment has been made to the Agreement to indicate that 
retention funds will be released as provided subsequent to acceptance of the contract by the Board, 
instead of by the Board of Public Works. The escrow account established under this Agreement will 
receive retention payments from all contract funding sources. BOA agrees that no direction will be 
given to the escrow bank to disburse funds from the escrow account established under this 
Agreement without written direction from the Department. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no fiscal impact on the Department's General Fund. 

This report was prepared by Craig Bloomquist, Director, Board of Public Works, Office of 
Accounting. Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities 
Program, Bureau of Engineering, Faith Mok, Director of Finance, Department of Recreation and 
Parks; and Michael A. Shull, Superintendent, Planning and Development Division, Department of 
Recreation and Parks. 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ESCROW AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY DEPOSITS 
IN LIEU OF RETENTION # 276-B 

CommerceWest Bank 
Escrow Account No. 1406370 

1. Section 1 (8) of Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention #276-B, 
entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles (City), Western Alta 
Construction, Inc., and CommerceWest Bank, pursuant to City Construction Contract 
No. 3237, dated February 19, 2008, for the construction of the Lafayette Park 
Recreation Center, Work Order No. El703 17F, is hereby amended as follows: 

The words "Board of Public Works" are deleted and replaced with "Board of 
Recreation and Park Commissioners". 

2. The Owner and Contractor shall deliver to CommerceWest Bank, the Escrow 
Agent, a fully executed counterpart of this amendment to this agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment by their proper 
officers on the date first set forth below. 

Owner City of Los Angeles Contractor Western Alta Construction. Inc. 

Title Director. Office of Accounting Title President 

Name Craig V. Bloomquist Name Richard Enple 

t 

Signature &-; w Signatu 



CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of 

A .  EL12JWE;'IU MUNISI- 
(Here Insert name and title of the otticer) 

personally appeared Q\CY&~D E ~ L E  

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person@ whose name@) is/ine subscribed to 
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that h e / s j d / t w  executed the same in his/hpdtMr authorized 
capacity(&, and that by his/M/t@ signature(4 on the instrument the persono,  or the entity upon behalf of 
which the personw acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correct. 

S my hand and official seal. Commlaabn # 181651 

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM 

An) acbonledgmenr conipkred rn Calrjornia must contarn terblage exacrl) as 
appears a b o ~ e  m the norar) secrron or a separate a c h o ~ ~ l e d g m e n ~ f o r m  murr he 
proper!, coniplered and arrached to rhar documenr The on/) exception is r j  a 
docunienr rs ro be recorded oursrde ofCalrjornia In such ~nsrances an) alrernari~e 
ackno~~ledgmenr ~erbrage as nla) be printed on such a documrnr so long ac the 
jerbrage does nor requrrr the norar) to do something rhar is iIlega/for a norar) in 
Cafrjornra (I e cerr&rng rhe aurhorced capacrty of rhe srgner) Phase check rhe 
documenr carefull) for proper norarral N ordrng and arrach rhi cforni rjrequrred 

Srate and Count?. lnformat~on must be the Stare and County where the documenr 
s~gner(s) personally appeared before the notap publlc for acknowledgmenr 
Date of notarlzatlon must be the date that the s~gner(s) personally appeared which 
must also be the same date the ackno\rledgmenr ~scompleted 
The n o t q  publlc musl prlnr h ~ s  or her name as 11 appears wlthln h ~ s  or her 
commlsslon followed b) a comma and then your r~tle (notary publlc) 
Prlnr rhr ndme(s) of documenr s~gner(s) who persondlly appear ar rhe rlme of 
norar17arlon 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER lndl~dte rhe correcr s~ngular or plural forms by crosslng off lncorrecr lonns ( I  e 
Mshel- 1s law ) or clrcllng rhc correcr forms Fa~lure ro correcrly lnd~care rh~s 

Individual (s) information ma) lead ro rejection of document record~ng 
Corporate Officer The notary seal lmpress~on must be clear and photograph~c.~:ly reproduc~blc 

?@55l mT lmpress~on must not cover text or llnes If seal lmpresslon smudges re-seal ~f a 
suff~c~enr area permlts, otherw~se complere a d~rrcrenr acknowledgmenr form 
S~gnature of rhe norary publlc must mirch rhe signature on file w~th rhe oflice or 
the county clerk 

Add~t~onal lnformar~on 1s nor requ~red but could help to ensure rh~s 
acknowledgmenr IS nor mlsused or attached ro a d~fferenr documenr 

a:. lndlcare r~rle or type ol anached documenr, number of pages and date 
a:. lndlcate the capaclty clalmed by h e  slgner If h e  cla~med capaclty 1s a 

corporare officer. lndlcale the rlrlc ( I  c CEO. CFO. Secretaq) 
Securely anach t h ~ s  documenr ro rhe s~gncd documenr 

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT 

WEhlI- do. \ TD Bmu3 
(T~tle or descr~pr~on of attached document) 

A ~ ~ ~ T  FM S Z C C I I P ~ ~  ~ P O S ~ T S  
(Tltle or descr~pt~on of attached document continued) 

Number of Pages L Document Date O Z [ * ! ~  

- 
(Addirlonal informallon) 

ZOO8 Vers~on CAPA v 12 10 07 800-873-9865 wnw NotaryClasses com 



EXHIBIT "C" 
City of Los Angeles 
Escrow Agreement No. 276-A 
City Contract No. 3237 
Escrow Agent Account No. 1406370 

ESCROW AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY DEPOSITS IN LIEU OF RETENTION 

This Escrow Agreement is made and entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles whose address is 
200 N. Spring Street, Room 967, 1.0s Anneles. CA 90012 hereinafier called "City", and 

Western Alta Construction, Inc. whose,address is 635 E. First Street, #436, Tustin, CA 92780 
(Contractor) 

hereinafier called "Contractor", and 

Commerce West Bank whose address is 4685 MacArthur Court, Newport Beach, CA 
(Escrow Agent) 

92660 hereinafier called "Escrow Agent." 

SECTION I 

For the consideration hereinafier set forth, the City, the Contractor, and the Escrow Agent agree as follows: 
(1) Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public contract Code of the State of ~ a l i f o h i a ,  the Contractor has 

the option to deposit securities with the Escrow Agent as a substitute for retention earnings required 
to be withheld by the City pursuant to the Construction Contract entered into between the City and 
the Contractor for: 
Construction Contract No. 3237 Dated Fee, tq , 2008 
Name of Project Lafayette Park Recreation Center 
Work Order Number El 703 17F 
Original Contract Amount (OCA) $ 5,943,597.00 
Mobilization Amount $ n-no 
Basis for Retention (OCA less Mobilization Amount) 
Retention (10% of Basis for Retention) 

(Hereinafter referred to as the "Contract"). Alternatively, on written request of the Contractor, the 
City shall make payments of the retention earnings directly to the Escrow Agent, who must be a 
member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and must be Federally insured pursuant to 
California Government Code Section 53648 and chartered to transact business in California. When 
Contractor deposits the securities as a substitute for contract earnings, the Escrow Agent shall notie 
lhe Citv within 10 davs of the deposit. The market value of the securities at the time of the 
substitution shall be at least equal to the cash amount then required to be withheld as retention under 
the terms of the Contract between the City and the Contractor as the beneficial owner. 

Securities eligible for substitution under this Escrow Agreement pursuant to the California 
Government Code and approved by the City are listed in the attached Exhibit entitled ELIGBLE 
SECURITIES (and incorporated in this Escrow Agreement by reference). 

(2) Option A 
The City shall make progress payments to the Contractor for those funds which otherwise would be 
withheld from progress payments pursuant to the Contract provisions, provided that the Escrow 
Agent holds securities in the form and amount specified above. 

Page 1 of 10 EXHLBIT C 



{Please note: that if the entire retention amount required for the project is not deposited in full at the 
time the escrow account is opened, there may be delays in the release of retention funds per progress 
payment. When installment deposits are made by the contractor to the escrow agent and the escrow 
agent notifies the City, depending on the progress payment cycle, these deposits may not be reflected 
until the next full cycle. 

This is because the necessary paperwork for each progress payment is processed 30 to 45 days prior 
to the release of the payment. Therefore, if at the time the paperwork is prepared and the necessary 
amount of retention is not on deposit with the escrow agent, retention monies will be retained. Due 
to the high volume of checks dispersed per month, a separate check for the retention funds will not 
be issued. Those funds will be released with the next progress payment (given that sufficient monies 
are on deposit).) 

(3) Option B 
When the City makes payment of retentions earned directly to the Escrow Agent, the Escrow Agent 
shall hold them for the benefit of the Contractor until such time as the escrow created under this 
contract is terminated. The Contractor may direct the investment of the payments into securities. 
All terms and conditions of this agreement and the rights and responsibilities of the parties shall be 
equally applicable and binding when the City pays the Escrow Agent directly. 

***All parties agree that option Option B will be used. 
[Insert Option (A) or Option (B)] 

[Initial] ( ' & 1 
Contractor City 

(4) Contractor shall be responsible for paying all fees for the expenses incurred by the Escrow Agent in 
administering the Escrow Account and all expenses of the City. These expenses and payment terms 
shall be determined by the City, the Contractor and the Escrow Agent. 

(5) The interest earned on the securities or the money market accounts held in escrow and all interest 
earned on that interest shall be for the sole account of the Contractor and shall be subject to 
withdrawal by the Contractor at any time and from time to time without notice to the City. 

( 6 )  The Contractor shall have the right to withdraw all or any part of the principal in the Escrow 
Account only by written notice to the Escrow Agent accompanied by written authorization from the 
City to the Escrow Agent that the City consents to the withdrawal of the amount sought to be 
withdrawn by the Contractor. 

(7) The City shall have a right to draw upon the securities in the event of default by the Contractor. 
Upon seven days' written notice to the Escrow Agent from the City of the default, the ESC~OW Agent 
shall immediately convert the securities to cash and shall distribute the cash as instructed by the 
City. 

(8) Upon receipt of written notification from the City certifying that the Contract is final and complete, 
and that the Contractor has complied with all requirements and procedures applicable to the 
Contract,&Escrow Agent shall release to the Contractor all securities and interest on deposit less 
escrow fees and charges of the Escrow Account. The escrow shall be closed immediately upon 
disbursement of all moneys and securities on deposit and payments of fees and charges. 

Page 2 of 10 EXHIBIT C 



Such written notification will be given at the expiration of thirty-five (35) but before sixty (60) 
calendar days from the date of acceptance of the work by the Board of Public Works, or as 
prescribed by law, provided, however, that there will be a continued retention of necessary securities 
to cover such amounts as are required by law to be withheld by properly executed and filed notices 
to stop payment, or as may be authorized by contract to be further retained, and resolution of all 
claims resulting therefrom pursuant to contract provisions. 

(9) The Escrow Agent shall rely on the written notifications from the City and the Contractor pursuant 
to (above) SECTION I, Paragraphs (5) to (8), inclusive, of this agreement and the City and the 
Contractor shall hold the Escrow Agent harmless from the Escrow Agent's release and disbursement 
of the securities and interest as set forth above. 

SECTION I1 
Contractor Agrees: 

(1) To pay all charges incurred by the CITY for services performed by it in relation to the escrow, 
including, but not limited to, startup charges and monthly transaction charges. 

(2) To deposit with the ESCROW AGENT such documents as in the opinion of the ESCROW AGENT, 
are necessary to enable the ESCROW AGENT to sell deposited securities or to redeem certificates 
of deposit. 

(3) To pay any and all costs incurred by the CITY or the ESCROW AGENT, including but not limited 
to reasonable attorneys' fees, in any legal or arbitration proceedings in any way arising out of or 
related to this escrow including, but not limited to, legal or arbitration proceedings challenging the 
right of the CITY or the ESCROW AGENT to possess or dispose of said securities or certificates of 
deposit. 

(4) That the CITY may direct the ESCROW AGENT to sell securities or redeem certificates of deposit 
deposited with the ESCROW AGENT under the terms of this agreement as may be necessary to 
satisfy charges to meet any or all of the CONTRACTOR'S obligations under the contract which may 
be included by the CITY in completing the WORK; or for any other legal requirement, including 
those of the State Labor Code. In addition, CONTRACTOR agrees that the CITY may, at its sole 
option, deduct the amount of any such charges from progress payments to be made by the CITY into 
the Escrow Account. 

(5) The Contractor, within ten days of notification by the Escrow Agent that the securities have fallen 
below market value, shall deposit additional securities into the Escrow Account to meet the market 
value of the retention withheld under the contract. 

( 6 )  To submit each month to the Director of the Office of Accounting on Monthly Report Forms 
provided by the City (and incorporated in this Escrow Agreement by reference) a signed, certified 
statement of the total dollar amount of cash, certificates of deposit, time deposit, and other securities 
(at market value) on deposit with the Escrow Agent in the Escrow Account at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the Construction Contract's progress payment closure date, and to send the 
signed, certified Monthly Report Form to the Escrow Agent for its Attestation in accorciance with 
SECTION 111, Paragraph (3) below under Escrow Agent Agrees. 

Page 3 of 10 EXHIBIT C 



SECTION I11 
Escrow Agent Agrees: 

(1) To review the market value of securities held in said escrow account monthly as of the close of 
business on the first business day of each month and promptly notify the CONTRACTOR to post 
additional securities and to notify the City whenever said market value is less than the retention 
value required under the contract. 

(2) To hold said securities or certificates of deposit for the CITY, as security for payment of monies 
which would otherwise be held by the CITY pursuant to the contract provisions and that the rights of 
the CITY to said securities or certificates of deposit are superior to any lien (or claim of lien) 
including, but not limited to, the right to sell securities or redeem certificates of deposit as provided 
in SECTION I, Paragraph 4 hereof, which ESCROW AGENT claims or may in the future claim 
against said deposit. 

(3) To submit each month to the Director of the Office of Accounting 

(a) a copy of the Escrow Agent's Monthly Statement showing all account transactions and 
ending balance in the Escrow Account during the month ended immediately preceding the 
Construction Contract's progress payment closure date; 

(b) and also, to submit [on the same signed, certified Monthly Report Form prepared by and 
received from the Contractor in accordance with SECTION 11, Paragraph (6) under 
Contractor Agrees], the Escrow Agent's signed, certified statement of the total dollar 
amount of cash, certificates of deposit, time deposits, and other securities (at market value) 
on deposit in the Escrow Account at the end of the month as reported on the Escrow 
Agent's Monthly Statement being submitted in accordance with SECTION 111, Paragraph 
(3)(a) above. 

(4) To collateralize any deposits in excess of $100,000.00 or the amount insured pursuant to federal law 
in compliance with Government Code Section 53652. 

(5) To maintain a quality rating of "A7' or higher as determined by Findley's Rating Service or a 
comparable rating by the City's selected rating service. If at anytime during the project the Escrow 
Agent is determined to be unsuitable, as determined by the City, the City reserves the right to 
terminate the agreement. 

SECTION IV 

The parties hereto mutually agree that: 

(1) This agreement shall become operative only upon filing with the CITY and the ESCROW AGENT 
of the written consent of the surety firnishing the CONTRACTOR with both its performance and 
payment bonds. 

(2) That each part and paragraph of this Escrow Agreement shall be deemed and construed to be 
separate and divisible, and in any event that any part, paragraph or subpart or subparagraph shall be 
held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining parts or paragraphs shall continue to be in full 
force and effect. 

(3) The names of the persons who are authorized to give written notice or to receive written notice on 
behalf of the City, on behalf of the Contractor, and on behalf of the Escrow Agent in connection with 
the foregoing, and the exemplars of their respective signatures are as follows: 

Page4of I0 EXHIBIT C 



I On behalf of the City Office I of Accounting 
I 

Assistant Director 

Title 

Ninfa Malabuyoc 
Name - Print or Type 

200 N. Spring Street 
Room 967, City Hall 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
Address 

2 13-978-0994 
Phone Number 

Date 

On behalf of the Contractor 

President 

Title 

Richard Engle 
Name - Print or Type 

V 
Western Alta Construction, Inc. 

635 E. First St., Ste 436 

Tustin, CA 92780 
Address 

7 14-573-7682 
Phone Number 

Date 

On behalf of the Escrow 
Agent 

Regional Vice President 

Title 

Stephanie Juneau 
Name - Print or Type 

CommerceWest Bank 

4685 MacArthur Court 

N e w ~ o r t  Beach. CA 92660 
Address 

14063 70 
Escrow Account Number 

949-25 1-9088 
Phone Number 

Date 

At the time the Escrow Account is opened, the City and the Contractor shall deliver to the Escrow Agent a 
fully executed counterpart of this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their proper officers on the date first 
set forth above. 

Owner City of Los Angeles 

Title Director, Office of Accounting 

Name - Print or Type Craig V. Bloomquist 

Signature &-# &-&a- 

Contractor Western Alta Construction, Inc. 

Title President 

Name - Print or Type Richard Engle 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE 
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of D W ~ E  

On e.8. 1%. 2009 before me, A. EL\ &Em ~ u r \ l ~ l  , 
(Here insen name and title of the of icer)  

personally appeared 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personM whose n a m e 0  i s l ' e  subscribed to 
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that t&sheltWy executed the same in tHS/her/tMr authorized 
capacity@@, and that by ~ l h e r l t b 6 r  signature@) on the instrument the persono,  or the entity upon behalf of 
which the personH acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correct. 

Commission 1016598 
) l o t ~  PuMk - C m  

M Comm. Expires Oct 9.2012 
(Notary Seal) 

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION 

I DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT I 
I 

ESXO~ A G ~ v \ I T  MU SEWPITY ~ 
(Title or descr~pt~on of anached document) 

W'5 Id LIEU O F  & 
(Tltle or descr~prion of anached document continued) I Number o f  Pages 10 Document Date 12/23 108 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER 
Individual (s) 
Corporate Officer 

(T~t le)  

O Partner(s) 
Attorney-in-Fact 
Trustee(s) 

[ZI Other QE&IONAL \/ICE ?e5. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM 
Any acknoi~.ledgnrenr conrplered rn Calr /or~r~a nrusr conrarn rerbrage exacrly as 
appears above rn the n o f a ~ y  secrron or a separate acknoi~ ledgn~enr for-nr nrusr be 
properly corrrplered and arrached ro rhar docrtnrenr. The only exceptroll rs ,/ a 
docu~rre~lr 1s to be recorded orrrsrde of Calrjornra. 111 such rnsrances, any a l t e ~ n a r r ~ r  
a c k n o ~ ~  ledg~rrenr verbrage as nra)J be prrnted on such a docu~~renr so long as the 
i.rrbrage does nor require the nora~y to do sonterhrng rhar ts rllegal for a ~ r o r a ~ )  t r r  

Calr/ornia (1.e. cerrfi.rng the a~rrhorr:ed capacrry of the srgner) Please chrck the 
doclmre~~r care/rrll~ for proper 11orarra111 ordr~rg and arroch rhrs for~n rjrequrred 

Stale and Count). ~nformahon must be the State and County \\here the document 
s~gner(s) personally appeared before the notary publlc for acknowledgmenl 
Date of notarlzat~on must be the date that the s~gner(s) personall) appeared rrhtch 
must also be the same date the ackno\\ledgment 1s completed 
The notary publlc must print his or her name as 11 appears wlthln h ~ s  or her 
commlsslon followed by a comma and then your title (notary publlc) 
Prlnt the name(s) of document s~gner(s) who personally appear at the tlme of 
notarlzatlon 
lndlcate the correct s~ngular or plural forms by crossing off Incorrect forms ( I  e 
4elshel+ 15 lafe ) or clrcllng the correct forms Fallure to correctly lndlcate t h ~ s  
lnformatlon ma! lead to rejection of document recording 
The norar) seal lmpresslon must be clear and photograph~cally reproductble 
Impression must not cover text or llnes If seal lmpresslon smudges, re-seal ~f a 
suf?ic~ent area permlts, otherw~se complete a different ackno\vledgment form 
Signature of the notar) publlc must match the signature on file w ~ t h  the office of 
the count). clerk 

Add~tlonal lnformat~on IS not requlred but could help to ensure thls 
acknowledgment IS not mlsused or anached to a d~fferent document 

-3 lndlcate t~t le  or b p e  of anached document, number of pages and date 
lnd~cate the capaclty cla~med by the slgner If the rlalmed capaclty 1s a 
corporate officer, lndlcate the trtle ( I  e CEO. CFO, Secretary) 

Securely anach this document to the slgned document 

2008 Vers~on CAPA vlZ 10 07 800-873-9865 \rww.NotaryClasses corn 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE 
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of 

A. ~ ~ L A W ~ H  hi\u-L. 
(Here insert name and title o f  the officer) 

personally appeared v&,-wm E&e,cE 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person@ whose name$) isMe subscribed to 
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hel$dlthH executed the same in hislMlttpfr authorized 
capaci ty(N,  and that by hislt)eflttj~dr signature(alon the instrument the person(a), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(fl acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY ilndel- the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correct. 

Signature o f  Notary Public 

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATlON 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COhlPLETING THIS FORM 

Any ocL-~ro~rledgnrzrir conrplered in Colfor.riio nrlisr coriroin ver.bro,oe exncrb as 
DESCRlPTlON OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT oppeors above ill [lie riorn~-). secrion or o seporare ackno~~Irdg,~lenr /or711 nllrsr be 

proper/) corr~ple~ed ond orrached to /hot docrrtr~enr. The or;/) exceprion I S  r j  o 
doclrnrer~r is to be recorded orirsrde o/Colr/ornin. In slrch insrar7ces. oriy alrer-~rurrre 
nckr7011ledgr1rerir verbiage as nloy be pt-inred 011 srich o doclmrenl so long as rlre 
~erbiage does nor r.eq~rir.e rhe riorary 10 do sonierhirrg rho/ is i//egal/or o riorary rn 

6 la L\EU OF & f ' d  Colr/orriro (1.e. crrriJ5,ing the alrlhor-ised capocrry o/ /lie signer) Pleose check the 
docrrnlenr car.e/~illy/or proper rlolarial~~~ordir~g and arrach rhrs/or.nr freqrrired. 

(Title or description o f  attached document continued) 

State and County information must be the Srate and County where the documer,t 
Number of Pages Document Date signer(s) personally appeared before the notary publlc for ackno\vledgment 

Date o f  notarization must be the date that rhe si_ener(s) personally appeared tvh~ch 
must zlso be the same date the ackno\\ledgment is completed 

(Add~t~onal  informa:lon) The notag- public must print h ~ s  or her name as i t  appears within hls or her 
comrniss~on follo\ved by a comma and then your trtle (notary puhllc) 
Print the name(s) of document signer(s) \vho personally appear at h e  nme of  
notarization 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Indicate the correct s~ngular or plural forms by crossing of f  Incorrect forms (1.e 
ke!she/* is 1a.r.e ) or circling the conect forms. Fallurc to correctly indicate this 

Individual (s) information may lead to rejection of  document recording 
n Corporate Officer The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible 

Impression must not cover text or lines. I f  seal lmpression smudges, re-seal ! f a  
sufficient area permits. othenv~se complete a dtfferent acknowledgment form 
Signature o f  the notar) public must match the signature on file ~ l t h  the office of 
the county clerk 

Attorney-in-Fact Additional information is not required but could help to ensure thrs 

Trustee(s) ackno\vledgment 1s not misused or anached to a d~ffcrent document. 
-t lndlcate title or fype o f  anached document, number o f  pages and date 
-3 lndlcate the capacity claimed by the signer. I f  the clalmed capacity IS a 

corporate officer. indlcate the title ( I  e CEO, CFO, Secretar)) 
Securely anach this document to the signed document 

2008 Version CAPA v I 2  10 07 800-873-9865 ~ w x v  Notapclasses com 



The undersigned FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
(Name of Surety) 

Contractor Western Alta Construction. Inc. 

Project Lafayette Park Recreation Center Contract No. 3237 

Surety for the CONTRACTOR on both its faithful performance and payment bonds, hereby gives its consent 
to the terms of this agreement and to the release of moneys to the CONTRACTOR provided for herein. 

By: ATTORNEY-IN-FACT By: 
Title Title 

., OWEN M. BROWN 

Signature 

Note: Signatures of those executing for the surety must be properly acknowledged. A power of attorney or 
other authorization of the person executing this consent on behalf of the surety must either 
accompany this document or be on file with the City of Los Angeles. 

SEE PAGE 7 FOR MONTHLY REPORT FORM - OPTION "A" 

SEE PAGE 8 FOR MONTHLY REPORT FORM - OPTION "B" 

SEE PAGE 9 FOR PROCEDURES FOR USE OF MONTHLY REPORT FORM 

SEE PAGE 10 FOR ELIGIBLE SECURITIES 

Page 6 of 10 EXHIBIT C 



CALlFORWlA ALL-PURPOSE ACKWOWLEDGMEWT 
i._.=- - _. . C . _ A ^ A L  _ A _  . . . . . . . . . . .  __2.-..-..--_CL . -  4r.~,-4- .. ...*.ye*, M,Y. ;?C*,+,?~C.?:.?.:?.?̂ .̂: _ 2272. ,-,~7.777.;.~, 7 2  ,..7kN2:.",>I>..% 

State of California 

County of ORANGE 

On 
2-5-09 

before me. BARBARA J .  BENDLR, NOTARY PUBLIC 
D.L. HmhwtNmemdTk*dh.Omm 

personally appeared OWEN M. BROWN 
Nme(6) d sb=b) 

who proved to me on the basis of satissdory evidence to 
be the person(e) whose name(@) *dm subSaibed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/-- executed the same in h-auttunized 
capacityfe~), and that by hidhEai&a signatore@) on the 
instrument the person(@, or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(@ acted. executed the instrument 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correctn 

Though theinformabb,belowisn~trepuiredbylew. i tf7Iay~rrm, ~ I ~ t o p e r r o n ~ r e l y i n g ~ n ~ d a u m e n ~  
and could prevent fraudulent twunml and reanechment d lhis rbrm to an- doarmt.  

Description of Attached Document ESCROW AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY DEPOSITS 
I N  L I E U  OF RETENTION 

Tte  or Type of Document: 

Document Date: 2-5-09 ~ u m b m  of Pages: S I X  ( 6 )  PAGES 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: WESTERN ALTA CONSTRUCTION, INC.  

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 

Signets Name: O m  M. B R O W  Signeh Name: 
O Individual Individual 
O Corporate Officer - Titie(s): Corporate Officer - Tii(s): 
C l  Partner - 0 Limited General 0 Partner - 0 Limited 0 General 
a Attorney in Fact 0 Attorney in Fact 

Trustee Trustee 
U Guardian or Conservator 1 I U Guardian or Conservator I I 

Other: 1 ( Other: 1 1 
Si ner Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: 
P ~ E L I I ' Y  AND DEPOSIT 
COMPANY OF MARYLAND L 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY O F  MARYLAND, a 
corporation of the State of Maryland. by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President. and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secrctary. 

set forth on the 

execution ol'sueh bonds or und 

the Company at its of 
behalf' of Owen M.  

Section 3, of the B 

affixcd the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. this 27th day of 
Dccc~nber. A.D. ?OW. 

AITEST: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: 
Eric D. Bartrrs Assisturrt Src,rc~tmn Williurn J. Mills Vic.e Prr.rirlrn t 

Stalc of Mary land 
City of Baltimore 

On this 27th day of December, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public ol' the State of Maryland, duly 
commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J .  MILLS. Vice President. and ERlC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of thc 
FlDEI-ITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to he the individuals and officers 
dewrihed in and who cxeculed the preceding instrumcnt. and they each acknowlcdgcd the execution of the same. and being 
by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself dcposcth and saith. that they arc the said officers of the Company aforesaid. 
and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Scal ol'said Company, and that the said Corporate Sea1 
and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of 
the said Corporalion. 

1N E S T I M O N Y  WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and allixed my Official Scal the day and year first above 
written. 

Muric~ D. Adurnski Notur? P~ihlic 
My Commission Expires: July 8, 201 1 

POA-F 01 2-41 60 



Ctty of Los Angelrs 
Craig V. Bloomquist, Director 
Office of Accounting 
200 N. Spring St., Room 967, City Hall 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

To Attention of: 
Ninfa Malabuyoc 
Substitution of Securities Manager 
Phone (2 13) 978-0994 
FAX (2 13) 978-0998 

CONTRACTOR'S SUBSTITUTION OF SECURlTlES PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT FORhl 

From: Contractor &ern Alta Construction. Inc. Address 635 E. First St.. Ste. 436 
Name ( P r i n t  or Type) 

Tustin. CA 92780 

This Monthly Report is submitted in compliance with the Escrow Agreement providing for substitution of securities for monies 
withheld to ensure performance of the construction contract. 

S a m e  of Escrow Agent CommerccWest Bank Escrow Account So.  1406370 

City's Escrow Agreement No. Dated: . 

City's Construction Contract No. Dated: 

Construction Conrract's progress pa)ment closure date for this hlonthly Report EOM -- 

Actual Required Retentions at  closure date for prior month S 
Estimated Required Retentions at closure da te  for this Monthly Report S 

This is to  certifv that for purpose of the City's computing the net retentions to be withheld From the progress payment at the closure 
date for this Monrhly Repon, the tob l  dollar amount of cash, certificates of deposit. time deposits, other deposits, and securities (a1 
market value) on deposit in the subject Escrow Account a! the end of the month immediately preceding the 
Construction Contract's progress payment closure date for this Xlonthly Report is S 

The Contractor by the signature of its authorized representative affixed hereto certifies and  declares that  the 
information reported a b o \ c  is true a n d  correct. 

Western Alta Construction, Inc. By Richard Engle 714-573-7682 
Name of Conrractor -(Print or  T)pe) Name . (Print or Type) Phone No. 

President . - 
T ~ t l e  - (Pnnt or Type) Signamre Date 

ATION BY ESCROW AGENT CommerceWest Bank 
(Name of Escrow Agent) 

Attached you \\ill find a copy of the Escrow Agent's 3lonthlg Statement ofall  account transactions and ending balance in our 
Escrow Account Xumber 1106370 during the month ended immedialely preceding the Construction 
Contract's Progress payment closing date for this I lon th ly  Report. 

The total dollar amount of cash, certificates of dcpostt, time deposits, other deposits, and securities (at market \.slue) on deposit in the 
Escrow Account at the end o f t h e  month as reported on the attached Escrow Agent's Monthly Statement is S 

The E r r o r v  Agent by the signature of its authorized representative affixed hereto certifies and  declares that the 
information reported above is true a n d  correct. 

CommerceWest Bank By l o s e p h  L. Gonzales 919-15 1-9088 
Name of Escrow Agent -(Print or T)pe) Name - (Print or Type) Phone No. 

Client  cent^ Manager 
Title - (Print or Type) Signature Dare 

MONTHLY REPORT FORM - OPTION - "A" 

Page 7 of 10 EXHIBIT C 



City of Los Angeles 
Craig V. Bloomquist. Director 
Office of Accounting 
200 N. Spring St.. Room 967. City Hall 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

To Attention of: 
Ninfa Malabuyoc 
Substitution of Securities Manager 
Phone (2 13) 978-0994 
FAX (2 13) 978-0998 

CONTR4CTOR'S SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT FORM 

From: Contractor Weslern Alta Construction. Inc. Address 635 E. First St.. Sle 436 
Name - (Print or T)pe) 

Tusrin C A  92780 

This Monthly Report is submtued in compliance uith the Escrow Agreement providing for substitution of securities for monies 
u ichheld to ensure performance of the construction contract. 

S a m e  of Escrow Agent CommerceWest Bank Escrow Account So .  1406370 

City's Escrow Agreement No. Dated: 

Ctty's Construction Conbact No. Daled: 

m r  Month's Construction Contract  Progress Pa!ment Report Closing Date 
-- 

and Actual Required Retentions at closing date S -- - -- -. 

This monrh's Contract Progress Payment Repon Closing Date for rhis Monthly Report 

and Actual Required Relentions at closing date 9 - 

. . hts 1s to certifv that the total dollar amount of cash, cerlificates of d e p o s i ~  time deposits, other deposits, and securities (at markel 
value) on deposit in the subject Escrow Account at the end of the month immed~ately follon.ing the progress pa! ment closing date 
for this 3lonthly Report should be S \\-hen the Cicy's deposit for this monlh is 
received by the Escrow Agent. 

The  Contractor by the signature of its authorized representative affised hereto certifies and declares that  the  
information reported above is true and correct. 

Western Alta Conshuction, Inc. By Pichard Engle 7 14-573-7682 
Name ofcontractor - (Print or Type) Name - (Print or Type) Phone No. 

President .- - 
Title - (Print or Type) Signature Date 

, 4 T T m A T I O N  BY ESCROW A C E N I  CommcrceWest BAnk 
(Name of Escrow Agent) 

Attached you will find a copy of the Escrotv Agent's Rlonthly Statement of all account transactions and ending balance in o u ~  
Escrow Account S u m b e r  during the month ended immediately following the Conshuction 
Contract's Progress payment closing date for this %lonthly Report. 

The total dollar amount ofcash, certificates ofdeposit, time deposits, other deposits, and securities (at market value) on deposit in the 
Escrow Account a[ the end of the month a s  reported on the attached Escrow Agent's %lonthly Statement is S 

The  Escrow Agent by the signature of its authorized representative affixed hereto certifies and declares that  the 
information reported above is true and correct. 

CommerceWest Bank Hy Stephanie Juneau . 919-25 1-9088 
Name of Escrow Agent -(Print or Type) Name - (Print or T m e )  Phone No. 

Regional Vice President -- 
Title - (Print or Type) 

12/22/08 
Signature Date 

- 
1 Deleted: - - . - - -.~ ~ . 

MONTHLY REPORT FORM - OPTION - "B" 
Page 8 of I0 EXHIBIT C 








